

LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Government Serving Citizens

ERS COMMISSIONERS John Meeks, Chair Rock Meeks, Vice Chair Lilly Rooks Matt Brooks

Regular Meeting Agenda October 19, 2021 9:00 AM

Public Call-In Information

- Conference Call Number: 1-312-757-3121
- Enter Access Code: 442-460-677
- The phone lines will open at 08:40 AM
- All lines will be muted; listening capabilities only

CALL TO ORDER

Invocation Pledge to the Flag Roll Call of the Commissioners Approval of Agenda - The Commissioners will approve and/or modify the official agenda at this time.

PROCLAMATIONS/RECOGNITIONS

- 1. Recognizing Almarie Sheppard for going above and beyond her job duties, and for her loyal dedication to the Levy County Solid Waste Department and the citizens of Levy County.
- 2. Recognizing David Peaton for 5 years of loyal and dedicated service to the citizens of Levy County serving as the Assistant Director to Emergency Management.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person

09:00 AM: LEVY COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING – Stacey Hectus, Director

- 3. **PUBLIC HEARING:** Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' adoption of Ordinance No. 2021-013 as it relates to the "Property Rights Element" to be adopted and added to the Levy County Comprehensive Plan and submitted to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity for expedited review, comment and recommendation.
- 4. PUBLIC HEARING: Petitioning the Levy County Board of County Commissioners', McMillen Surveying representing John and Elizabeth Thibodeau requesting the Levy County Planning Commission for a Preliminary Plat to Re-plat Tract 21 of Starting Point. Said parcel is located within Section 16 and 21, Township 14, Range 19 and has a zoning of ARR/Agricultural Rural Residential (10ac minimum). Said parcel contains 24.275 acreas. Proposed Re-plat will create two parcels consisting of 12.138ac MOL. Parcel Number: 1801100000.

Agenda October 19, 2021

> 5. PUBLIC HEARING: Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of PETITION NO. PP 21-02: Property owners Romain and Rachel Spell of R & R Acres, proposed subdivision is located in Section 7, Township 16, and Range 17. Has a zoning of ARR/Agricultural Rural Residential (10ac minimum). Said parcel contains 62.20ac MOL and proposed subdivision will create 5 lots containing 10+ac. Parcel Number: 1436501600.

09:15 AM: LEVY COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS - Tammy Jones

6. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of Resolution 2021-128; amending the final budget for FY 2020-2021.

09:30 AM: LEVY COUNTY CLERK OF COURT & COMPTROLLER – Rob Boschen

7. Requesting Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of Resolution 2021-130; to amend the final budget for fiscal year 2021-2022 for the Boating Improvement Fund.

09:45 AM: LEVY COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER – Randy Rutter

8. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Amendment to the BOCC budget for fiscal year 2021 recorded via meeting minutes.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

LEVY COUNTY COORDINATOR – Wilbur Dean

9. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval to waive the bid process, and approve the purchase of a Dragline for the Levy County Road Department in the amount of \$567,500 and authorize the Chair to sign the Agreement.

LEVY COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - John MacDonald, Director

- 10. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' ratification of LSE Emergency Declarations 2021-121, 2021-122, 2021-126, and 2021-127.
- 11. Providing the Levy County Commissioners' an update on the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) formal approval of the Levy County Local Mitigation Strategy (LMS) plan.

LEVY COUNTY SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT – Rod Hastings, Administrative Director

- 12. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the 2021-2022 Small County Consolidated Grant Agreement for State Assistance and Authorize the Chair to sign the Agreement.
- 13. Presenting to the Levy County Commissioners'; the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Tire Amnesty Plan reimbursement program.
- 14. Requesting Levy County Board of Commissioners' approval of Resolution 2021-131; Amending Solid Waste Final Budget Fiscal Year 21-22.

LEVY COUNTY PROCUREMENT - Alicia Tretheway, Coordinator

- 15. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of Resolution 2021-129; amending the final budget for fiscal year 2022.
- 16. Providing the Levy County Commissioners' an update on the Courthouse Renovation Project.

Agenda October 19, 2021

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person

Recognize Elected Officials

COMMISSIONERS' REPORTS

Commissioner J. Meeks

17. Levy County Commissioners' discussion on the appointment of the Broadband Champion.

Commissioner R. Meeks

Commissioner L. Rooks

Commissioner M. Brooks

Approval of Expenditures

Approval of Minutes

18. Requesting Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of minutes for Regular/Budget Meeting held July 20, 2021.

Adjourn

Should any agency or person decide to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, such agency or person will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, person needing a special accommodation or an interpreter to participate in the proceeding should contact the County Clerk's Office at (352) 486-5266, or the Office of the Board of County Commissioners at (352) 486-5217, at least two (2) days prior to the date of the meeting. Hearing-impaired persons can access the foregoing telephone number by contacting the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770 (Voice) or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).